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BEFORE THE fLORIDA PUBL IC SERVI CE COMMISS ION 

In re: Request by CAN AMERICAN NAPLES 
L!MI TED f o r an e xemptio n from FPSC 
regulation fo r a s ewer system i n 
Co l lie r Co unty. 

DOCKET NO . 8 9004 6 - SU 
ORDER NO. 20802 
ISSUED: 2-Z4-89 

ORD~R I NDICATING EXEMPT STATUS 
Of CJ..N t'V-IER l C.AN NAPLES L I m TED 

BY THE CO~~ISSION: 

Ca n American Nap les L l :-: lced (Ca n American). i s the owner of 
a 400 - u n it multifami ly apartment complex ( Sandevar Apartment s ), 
p resently being develope d by SCA Development , Inc . i n Co lli e r 
Co unty, Florida . In a letter dated December 27 , 1988 .• Ca n 
American advised us t ha t the Co llier Co unty Util i t ies Di vi sion 
c annot presently pro vide s ewe r se rvice to i ts sub ject a partme nt 
complex. Therefore , they are {> Ianning t o c o nstruc t a n in terim 
o n-site s ewage trea tme n t fac ili t y wh ich t he y will operate u n t il 
such t i me as Coll ier Cou n t y ca n provide sewer service . 

Pursu ant to Sectio n 36 7. 031 . Flo rida Sta t u tes . prior to 
issuing a utility constructio n permit , t he Depa r tmen t o f 
Env i ronmen ta l Regulati o n ( DER), requires a certif icate f r o m 
t his Commiss i o n a u tho riz ing a utility t o provide sewer seC'Jice . 
o r proof o f exempt i o n fr om o ur regulat i o n. 

Co nsequently, by way o f a letter dated December 27 . 1988, 
and a swo r n affidavit da ted Janu a ry 9 , 1989, Can American 
requested tha t we acknowledge that its pro posed s ewage 
t reatment plant will be exempt from o ur r egu l ation. Can 
American's letter and s wo rn affidavit s pec ifically a lleges that 
it does no t p l an to charge its r esiden t s f o r sewer s e r vice "as 
service is provided solely to Sandeva r Apartment s to mee t the 
needs of its operation·. Can American's affidavit al so alleges 
that, "All c o sts of providing sewer service a re trea t ed as 
o perational expenses as furthe r just ifica t i on for i ts 
reques t ed exemption from o ur r egulati o n. 

Sectio n 3 67.0 22 ( 5 ), F l o r ida Sta tu tes , pro v ides t hat 
"Land lord s providi ng service to t heir tenants witho•l t specific 
compensatio n f o r the service " a r e no t s u bjec t to o ur 
regulation. On the facts as r ep resented . •.-~e find Lhe s ubject 
sewer u ti lity t o be e xemp t under Section 36 7.02 2( 5 ), Flo rida 
Statutes. 

It is . t here f o re. 

ORDERED by t he Flo rida Public Se r vice Commiss ion that based 
o n t he facts as represented, the sewe r s y stem owned by Can 
Amer ican Naples Limited , 505 1 Castel lo Dr ive, Suite 200, 
NaplPs , F l o rida 33940 i s he r eby exempt under Sectio n 
36 7. 022(5 ), Flor ida Statutes . It is fu r ther 

ORDERED that shou ld t he r e be any c hange in c ircumstances o r 
r.~ethod of o peration o f the s ubject sewer uti l ity, Can American 
Naples Li mited, o r its s uccesso r( s ) in interest , sha ll info rm 
this Cor.uniss i o n wi t hin thirty ( 30) days o f such change so that 
we ma y determine whether o ur decision herei n i s st il l 
appro priate . It is fur t he r 
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ORDERED that t h i s docket s hall be closed. 

By ORDER o f t he 
this 24th da y o f 

(SEAL) 

JRF 

Flo rida 
FEBRUARY 

Public Serv i c e Cor~m i s s i on 
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